

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, a)
 Swiss Company, ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS)
 GMBH, a German Company, and)
 HOFFMANN LA ROCHE INC., a New)
 Jersey Corporation,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 1:05-cv-12237 WGY

**AMGEN INC.'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL
CONTINUED DEPOSITION OF DR. THOMAS STRICKLAND
AND PRODUCTION OF RELATED DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Court’s November 7, 2006 Scheduling Order Did Not Excuse Roche From Complying With the Good Cause Requirement for Additional Deposition Time Under Rule 30(d)(2).....	3
B. Roche Has Not Shown Good Cause To Depose Dr. Strickland Again	4
1. Roche Has Not Shown What Further Questioning Is Necessary To Warrant Deposing Dr. Strickland for More Than Seven and One-Half Hours.....	4
2. Roche Had Ample Time and Notice To Prepare for Dr. Strickland’s Deposition.....	5
3. Roche Had Indicated That Additional Deposition Time Was Needed Only on the Last Rule 30(b)(6) Topic (Topic 5)	6
4. Amgen Acted in Good Faith and a Cooperative Manner To Provide Roche a Full and Fair Opportunity To Depose Dr. Strickland	6
5. Additional Time Is Not Warranted Given the Lack of Focus to the Questioning.....	8
C. Better Quality Copies of the Requested Documents Were Either Already Produced or Do Not Exist.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 James Wm. Moore, et al.
MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 30.45 (3d. ed. 2006) 3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) 2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 1, 4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(d)(2)..... 1, 3, 4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(d)(4)..... 4
